
CHAPTER 52
HOUSE BILL No. 2201

AN ACT concerning child support enforcement; relating to conditions placed on licensees;
amending K.S.A. 74-147 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
New Section 1. (a) When an order for the support of a child has been

entered and the court upon motion finds that the requirements of sub-
section (b) have been met, the court shall order that a notice pursuant to
subsection (a) of K.S.A. 74-147, and amendments thereto, be served on
the licensing body. If the person who owes support is a licensed attorney,
the court shall file a complaint with the disciplinary administrator if the
licensing body is the Kansas supreme court, or the appropriate bar coun-
sel’s office if the licensee practices in another state.

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) shall apply if the court finds, after
notice to all interested parties, that: (1) The support debtor owes past
due child support in an amount equal to or greater than three months’
child support; (2) the support debtor is or may be licensed to practice a
profession by a licensing body as defined in K.S.A. 74-146, and amend-
ments thereto; and (3) the debtor has failed, after a reasonable oppor-
tunity, to comply with a payment plan previously established by the court
or a written payment plan agreed upon by the parties.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 74-147 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-147.
(a) Any notice to a licensing body served pursuant to K.S.A. 20-1204a,
and amendments thereto, shall have attached a copy of the court order
finding the licensee in contempt of court in a child support proceeding.
Any notice to a licensing body served pursuant to K.S.A. 2002 Supp. 60-
1622, and amendments thereto, shall have attached a copy of the warrant
or subpoena outstanding against the licensee. Any notice to a licensing
body served pursuant to section 1, and amendments thereto, shall have
attached a copy of the court order stating the findings of fact required by
section 1, and amendments thereto. The notice shall advise the licensing
body of the duty to comply with K.S.A. 74-146 and 74-147, and amend-
ments thereto; shall provide the name of the licensee and information
which will assist the licensing body to identify the correct person; and
shall provide the name, mailing address and telephone number of the
person serving the notice. If inadequate identifying information is in-
cluded in the notice, the licensing body shall promptly contact the person
serving the notice to request additional information.

(b) If a licensing body receives a notice pursuant to subsection (a),
the licensing body shall, within 30 days after receiving the notice, notify
the licensee of the licensing body’s intent to suspend or to withhold is-
suance or renewal of the licensee’s authorization to practice a profession
in this state and of the licensee’s rights and duties under this section. If
the licensing body does not receive sufficient information with the notice
to identify the correct licensee, the 30 days shall commence when suffi-
cient identifying information is received.

(c) If the licensing body receives a notice pursuant to subsection (a),
the licensing body shall provide the licensee a temporary license, author-
izing the individual to practice a profession in this state, if the licensee is
otherwise eligible. The temporary license shall be valid for a period of six
months from the date the notice to the licensee pursuant to subsection
(b) was issued. A temporary license issued under this section shall not be
extended, except that the licensing body may extend the temporary li-
cense up to 30 days to prevent extreme hardship for a person being served
by the licensee. If the licensee does not furnish a release pursuant to
subsection (c) within the time required by the licensing body, the licens-
ing body shall proceed to suspend, terminate, deny or refuse to renew
the licensee’s authority to practice a profession in this state.

(d) If an authorization to practice a profession in this state is sus-
pended, denied or not renewed pursuant to this section, any funds paid
by the licensee shall not be refunded by the licensing body.

(e) If a temporary license has been issued pursuant to subsection (c),
the licensee shall obtain a release from the court that authorized the
notice to the licensing body, as a condition for the issuance or renewal of
the licensee’s authorization to practice a profession in this state. The li-
censing body may require the licensee to furnish the release before the



temporary license expires.
(f) In any review of the licensing body’s actions pursuant to K.S.A.

74-146 and 74-147, and amendments thereto, conducted by the licensing
body at the request of the licensee, the issues shall be limited to the
identity of the licensee and the validity of notices pursuant to this section.
The licensing body shall have no jurisdiction over issues related to the
support obligation of the licensee.

(g) The licensing body shall immediately terminate any proceedings,
concerning a court order for support of a child, against a licensee upon
presentation by the licensee of a notice of compliance from the court that
authorized the initial notice as provided in subsection (a). The court shall
issue a notice of compliance to the licensee if the licensee has contacted
the court and is attempting to comply with a payment plan. If the li-
censee’s license has been suspended or not renewed, and the licensee has
provided the notice of compliance from the court and otherwise qualifies
for the license, the licensing body shall reinstate the license or issue the
renewal license to the licensee.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 74-147 is hereby repealed.
Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

publication in the statute book.

Approved April 6, 2009.


